THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 79-72

BEING A BY-LAW TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE MAKING OF A CONTRIBUTION TO THE NORTH BAY GOLDEN AGE CLUB TO ASSIST IT IN MEETING THE COST OF OPERATING ITS GOLDEN AGE CENTRE.

WHEREAS Section 3 (2) of The Elderly Persons Centres Act, R.S.O. 1970, c. 140 authorizes councils of municipalities to pass by-laws granting aid to social and recreational centres for elderly persons;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay and the North Bay Golden Age Club have entered into an agreement dated the 30th day of May, 1966 for the use of premises free of rent by the Golden Age Centre, formerly known as the McIntyre Street Public School being comprised of Lots 204 and 205 on Plan 10 in the City of North Bay.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay declares that it deems the amount of Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Ten (\$8,210.00) dollars per annum to be a fair rental for the premises formerly known as the McIntyre Street Public School, being Lots 204 and 205, Plan 10, North Bay and to be the amount of rent which the Corporation could obtain for the said premises from another tenant.
- 2. The Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay acknowledges that by leasing the aforementioned premises to the North Bay Golden Age Club since the 24th day of June, 1966 without payment of rent it has made a contribution to the North Bay Golden Age Club to assist it in meeting the cost of operation of its Golden Age Centre.
- 3. This By-law is subject to the approval of the Ministry of Community and Social Services.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 10TH DAY OF JULY, 1972.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 24TH DAY OF JULY, 1972.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED

THIS 24TH DAY OF JULY, 1972.

MAYOR

DEPUTY CITY CLERK

This 10th day of August, 1972 A P P R O V E D

..... "Rene Brunelle"..... Minister of Community & Social Services